
Milton Keynes City Council Taxi Enforcement Statistics 2022-23 

 

Breakdown of 2022-23 Enforcement Statistics, Daytime vs Out of Hours 

2022-23 Comparison of Daytime & Out of Hours Enforcement 

 

Total 
Checks 

% of Total 
checks 

Total 
Annual 
Breaches 
Found 

% of total 
annual 
breaches 

% of 
breaches 
found per 
shift 
pattern 

Out of 

Hours 1113 45.84% 656 53.64% 58.94% 

Daytime 1315 54.16% 728 46.36% 43.12% 

TOTAL 2428  1223   
 

Breakdown of 2021-22 Enforcement Statistics, Daytime vs Out of Hours 

2021-22 Comparison of Daytime & Out of Hours Enforcement 

 

Total 
Checks 

% of Total 
checks 

Total 
Annual 
Breaches 
Found 

% of total 
annual 
breaches 

% of 
breaches 
found per 
shift 
pattern 

Out of 

Hours 1002 29.06% 617 42.90% 61.58% 

Daytime 2446 70.94% 821 57.10% 33.57% 

TOTAL 3448  1438   
 

 

 

 



 

 

Breakdown of 2022-23 Enforcement Statistics  

Breakdown of 2022-23 Enforcement Statistics 

Shift 

Pattern 

No. of 

Checks 

MKCC 

checks 

Out of 

Town 

Checks 

No. of 

Breaches 

MKCC 

Breaches 

Out of 

Town 

Breaches 

MOT / 

Mechanical 

Breaches * 

Conditions, 

and Non -

Mechanical 

Breaches ** 

TOTAL 2428 1266 

(52.1%) 

1162 

(47.9%) 

1223 500 

(40.9%) 

723 

(59.1%) 

134 

(11.0%) 

1089 

(89.0%) 

Out of 

Hours 

1113 

(45.8%) 

456 

(41.0%) 

657 

(59.0%) 

656 

(53.6%) 

268 

(40.9%) 

388 

(59.1%) 

  59    

(9.0%) 

597   

(91.0%) 

Daytime 1315 

(54.2%) 

810 

(61.6% 

505 

(38.4%) 

567 

(46.4%) 

232 

(40.9%) 

335 

(59.1%) 

75   

(13.2%) 

492   

(86.8%) 

 

*Mechanical Breaches include defective lights, illegal / non-compliant tyres, vehicle damage and any 

other issue that undermines the condition or safety of the vehicle 

** Conditions & Non-Mechanical breaches include breaches of licence conditions, breaches of 

parking restrictions, failure to display vehicle licence plate / driver badge, driver conduct, smoking in 

a licensed vehicle, use of mobile phone, standing for hire, poor driving standards and any other 

breach not related to the condition of a vehicle. 

Notes: 

Out of Hours Enforcement for 2022-23 included 57 out of hours enforcement work 

broken down as: 

• 49x routine out of hours enforcement patrols (on foot & roving) 

• 3x Joint Enforcement with Thames Valley Police Roads Policing Unit 

• 4x Concert / Football events at Stadium: MK 

• 1x Joint Enforcement with West Northants & Buckinghamshire Council’s at 

Silverstone F1 event in MK and at the circuit 

In addition, a Test Purchase Operation was conducted in December 2022. This 

included a total of 28 vehicles tested comprising of: 

• 9 tests on MKCC hackney carriages for refusal of short journey / credit card 

jobs / using the meter – All passed, one non-compliant vehicle found of 

engine management light on and driver watching video whilst driving. 

• 19 tests on private hire vehicles for illegally plying for hire – 1 driver took 

officers without a booking, currently awaiting court. 


