# Milton Keynes City Council Taxi Enforcement Statistics 2022-23

## Breakdown of 2022-23 Enforcement Statistics, Daytime vs Out of Hours

2022-23 Comparison of Daytime & Out of Hours Enforcement							
	Total Checks	% of Total checks	Total Annual Breaches Found	% of total annual breaches	% of breaches found per shift pattern		
Out of							
Hours	1113	45.84%	656	53.64%	58.94%		
Daytime	1315	54.16%	728	46.36%	43.12%		
TOTAL	2428		1223				

### **Breakdown of 2021-22 Enforcement Statistics, Daytime vs Out of Hours**

2021-22 Comparison of Daytime & Out of Hours Enforcement							
	Total Checks	% of Total checks	Total Annual Breaches Found	% of total annual breaches	% of breaches found per shift pattern		
Out of							
Hours	1002	29.06%	617	42.90%	61.58%		
Daytime	2446	70.94%	821	57.10%	33.57%		
TOTAL	3448		1438				

### **Breakdown of 2022-23 Enforcement Statistics**

Breakdown of 2022-23 Enforcement Statistics								
Shift	No. of	МКСС	Out of	No. of	MKCC	Out of	MOT /	Conditions,
Pattern	Checks	checks	Town	Breaches	Breaches	Town	Mechanical	and Non -
			Checks			Breaches	Breaches *	Mechanical
								Breaches **
TOTAL	2428	1266	1162	1223	500	723	134	1089
		(52.1%)	(47.9%)		(40.9%)	(59.1%)	(11.0%)	(89.0%)
Out of	1112	450	CE7	CEC	200	200	F0	F07
Out of	1113	456	657	656	268	388	59	597
Hours	(45.8%)	(41.0%)	(59.0%)	(53.6%)	(40.9%)	(59.1%)	(9.0%)	(91.0%)
Daytime	1315	810	505	567	232	335	75	492
	(54.2%)	(61.6%	(38.4%)	(46.4%)	(40.9%)	(59.1%)	(13.2%)	(86.8%)

<sup>\*</sup>Mechanical Breaches include defective lights, illegal / non-compliant tyres, vehicle damage and any other issue that undermines the condition or safety of the vehicle

### **Notes:**

Out of Hours Enforcement for 2022-23 included 57 out of hours enforcement work broken down as:

- 49x routine out of hours enforcement patrols (on foot & roving)
- 3x Joint Enforcement with Thames Valley Police Roads Policing Unit
- 4x Concert / Football events at Stadium: MK
- 1x Joint Enforcement with West Northants & Buckinghamshire Council's at Silverstone F1 event in MK and at the circuit

In addition, a Test Purchase Operation was conducted in December 2022. This included a total of 28 vehicles tested comprising of:

- 9 tests on MKCC hackney carriages for refusal of short journey / credit card jobs / using the meter – All passed, one non-compliant vehicle found of engine management light on and driver watching video whilst driving.
- 19 tests on private hire vehicles for illegally plying for hire − 1 driver took officers without a booking, currently awaiting court.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Conditions & Non-Mechanical breaches include breaches of licence conditions, breaches of parking restrictions, failure to display vehicle licence plate / driver badge, driver conduct, smoking in a licensed vehicle, use of mobile phone, standing for hire, poor driving standards and any other breach not related to the condition of a vehicle.